
STAFF REPORT FOR PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING OF JUNE 30, 2010 
 

FILE NO: SUP-10-026       AGENDA ITEM:  H-3 
 
STAFF AUTHOR:  Jennifer Pruitt, Principal Planner  
 
REQUEST:  Request to allow an increase in the total number of permitted multi family dwelling 
units from 48 to 72 in six buildings on property zoned General Commercial Planned Unit 
Development (GC-P), located at 250 Eagle Station Lane, APN 009-123-38 and 009-123-39.     
 
OWNER:  Jackson Fam Liv Trust 5/25/00 c/o Donald and Bonnie Jackson, Trustee 
             
APPLICANT:  Ken Rose, Architect 
                
LOCATION/APN: 250 Eagle Station Lane/009-123-38 and 009-123-39 
     
RECOMMENDED MOTION:  AMove to approve SUP-09-039, a Special Use Permit request to 
allow an increase in the number of permitted residential units from 48 units to 72 units in six 
buildings on property in the General Commercial-Planned Unit Development zoning district, 
located at 250 Eagle Station Lane, APN 009-123-38 and 009-123-39, based on findings and 
conditions of approval contained in the staff report." 
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RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: 
 
The following shall be completed prior to commencement of the use: 
 

1. The applicant must sign and return the Notice of Decision for conditions for approval within 
10 days of receipt of notification.  If the Notice of Decision is not signed and returned within 
10 days, then the item will be rescheduled for the next Planning Commission meeting for 
further consideration.  

 
2. All development shall be substantially in accordance with the development plans approved 

with this application, except as otherwise modified by these conditions of approval.   
 

3. All on- and off-site improvements shall conform to City standards and requirements.  
 

4. The applicant shall meet all the conditions of approval and commence the use for which this 
permit is granted within 12 months of the date of final approval.  A single, one year 
extension of time may be granted if requested in writing to the Planning Division 30 days 
prior to the one-year expiration date.  Should this permit not be initiated within one year and 
no extension granted, the permit shall become null and void.  

 
The following shall be submitted with any building permit application: 

 
5. The applicant shall submit a copy of the Notice of Decision and conditions of approval, 

signed by the applicant and owner, with any building permit application. 
 

6. The building construction requires an application for a Building Permit, issued through the 
Carson City Building Division. This will necessitate a complete review of the project to verify 
compliance with all adopted construction codes and municipal ordinances applicable to the 
scope of the project.  

 
7. All exterior lighting must be reviewed and approved prior to installation.   
 

The following applies throughout the life of the project: 
 

8. The maximum number of residential units allowed on the site is 72.  Any modification to 
increase density or significant changes in the proposed project will required an additional 
review by special use permit.  

 
9. With this Special Use Permit (SUP-10-026) approval, the Planning Division approves the 

requested Abandonment of Final Plan TPUD-05-191 Eagle Village Planned Unit 
Development.  

 
10. Lighting fixture details and “cut-sheets” shall be submitted with a Building Permit application 

in compliance with Development Standards Division1.3 Lighting.  Any lighting fixtures shall 
be so installed as to project light downward and away from adjoining properties and glare to 
the sky. 
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11. The applicant shall submit landscape plans in compliance with the Carson City 
Development Standards, Division 3 (Landscaping) with building permit plans for review and 
approval by the Planning Division.   

 
12. Exterior building colors should blend with surrounding development and not cause abrupt 

changes.  Primary building surfaces (excluding trim areas) should be muted or earth-tone in 
color.  Bold colors shall be avoided except when used as accent or trim. 

 
LEGAL REQUIREMENTS: CCMC 18.02.080 (Special Use Permits), 18.02.050 (Review), 18.04.135 
(General Commercial) and Development Standards 1.18 (Residential Development Standards in 
Non-Residential Districts).  
   
MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION: Commercial (C) 
 
ZONING: General Commercial-Planned Unit Development (GC-P) 
 
KEY ISSUES: Is the proposed modification of the number of residential units from 48 to 72 
compatible with the previous approvals for the site? 
 
SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE INFORMATION: 
 
North:    Evergreen Mountain View Care Center; zoned General Commercial (GC) 
 
South:    JC Penney; zoned General Commercial (GC) 
 
West:    Southwest Gas Company; zoned Retail Commercial (RC) 
 
East:   Commercial; zoned General Commercial (GC) 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION: 
 
1. FLOOD ZONE: Zone “B” and “AH” areas between the 100 to 500 year flood zone   
 
2. SOILS: 71- Urban Land  
 
3. EARTHQUAKE FAULT:  No earthquake faults in the vicinity 
 
4. WETLANDS: No wetlands exist on the site 
 
SITE DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION: 
 
1 LOT SIZE:  The subject site contains 3.66 acres (2 parcels).  
  
2 PROPOSED PROJECT SIZE: The proposed project consists of 72 residential units grouped in 

six, three story buildings, and totaling 87,348 square feet. 
 
3 LANDSCAPING AREA:  62,436 square feet or 1.43 acres.  
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4 SETBACKS:  There are no required General Commercial (GC) setbacks.  Height is limited to  
45 feet.    Provided:  front 25 feet, right side 40 feet, left side 40 feet, rear 23 feet, height 38.5 
feet overall 

 
5 VARIANCE REQUESTED:   None  
     
OTHER REVIEWS REQUIRED: 
 

• Pursuant to Carson City Municipal Code 18.02.100 Major Project Review, Multi Family 
Apartment projects require a Major Project Review. On April 27, 2010 the required Major 
Project Review MPR-10-029 was completed and comments were provided to the applicant.  

 
DISCUSSION:   
 
A Special Use Permit is required for the following reason: 
 

• According to CCMC Section 18.04.135(3) General Commercial Conditional Uses, a Multi 
Family Use requires a Special Use Permit (SUP). 

 
The Eagle Village Condominium project was initially approved on November 30, 2005 by SUP-05-
192, TPUD-05-191 and FPUD-08-128 for 36 residential condominiums in six buildings, where 
residential uses require approval of a Special Use Permit. The project has since changed owners 
and with changes in the economic industry has resulted in delay of the project. On May 27, 2009, 
the Planning Commission approved SUP-09-039 to allow  the increase in density from the 
previously approved 36 dwelling units to 48 dwelling units. This SUP proposal is a request to add 
24 additional residential units to the previously approved 48 units for a total of 72 dwelling units on 
site.  
 
The property owner has obtained the required building permits related to the previous approvals 
and commenced work on site which includes: all utility tie-ins at the street, all on site utilities, rough 
grading, building pads to bottom of footing, perimeter wall construction, fire lines with hydrants, city 
sidewalks and curb & gutter work and all required off-site improvements.  
 
The applicant at this time is proposing to use the same building footprints for the project as 
previously approved, keeping the site to a total of six buildings, with internal changes to the 
buildings, elevation alterations, parking lot alterations and additional floors added,  which will 
increase the total number of units from 48 to 72. The density for the project with the addition of 24 
units will increase from 13.11 dwelling unties per acre to 19.67 dwelling units be acre, which is 
within the high density range noted in the Carson City Master Plan of 8-36 dwelling units per acre.  
 
The applicant has noted as a result of the housing market crash the condominium development has 
become extinct. For this project funding is driving the request for this increase in density request. 
The Planning Commission has reviewed two previous projects pursuant to CCMC Development 
Standards 1.18 Residential Development Standards in Non-Residential Districts. Currently neither 
of these projects have been completed. This project is the first project of more than 10 units subject 
to the above noted regulations.  
 
The project was previously reviewed and approved as a Planned Unit Development, and with this 
submittal the applicant has requested the elimination of the Planned Unit Development. The project 
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will be a Multi Family Apartment project instead of the previously approved condominium project.  A 
requirement under Development Standards Division 2 Parking at 2.2.A, is a minimum of two parking 
spaces required for each dwelling unit or a total of 144 parking spaces.  The applicant proposes to 
eliminate the previously approved garage parking and tandem parking spaces associated with the 
PUD, while configuring 146 surface parking spaces on site or a total of 2 spaces beyond the 
number required.   
 
Ample open space and landscaping are proposed for the project.  A total of 62,436 square feet, 
1.43 acres or 39% of the site is proposed in landscaping and pathways.  Open space totaling 250 
square feet per unit or 18,000 square feet is required under Development Standards 1.18, 
Residential Development Standards in Non-residential Districts.    The applicant states the units will 
appear to be high quality residential structures, with pitched roofs, porches, etc, while the existing 
surrounding retail commercial and office buildings are considerably larger and have box like 
appearances.   
 
1.18 Residential Development Standards in Non-Residential Districts. 
 
The following standards are intended to establish minimum standards and Special Use Permit 
review criteria for residential development within the Neighborhood Business (NB), Retail 
Commercial (RC), General Commercial (GC), Residential Office (RO) and General Office (GO) 
zoning districts.   
 
1. Permitted uses.  Residential uses are only allowed as permitted by Chapter 18.04, Use 
Districts, as a primary or conditional use in the applicable zoning districts.     
 
Currently, the subject property located at 250 Eagle Station is in the GC zoning district. There is a 
diverse group of mixed zoning and uses along this portion of Eagle Station Lane, which includes: 
commercial  and single family dwelling units, in the General Commercial, Retail Commercial and 
Single Family 6,000  zoning districts.   
 
2. Maximum permitted density.  There is no maximum residential density within non-residential 
zoning districts subject to meeting the height, setback, parking and open space requirements of this 
chapter. 
 
The applicant has met all the current requirements for the maximum permitted density. The 
proposed project satisfies the parking, open space and height requirements subject to the GC 
zoning district. The proposed project is not a result of an over built site. The applicant is proposing 
to utilize the previously approved building pads. 
  
3. Maximum building height shall be the maximum height established by the zoning district in 
which the project is located. 
 
The maximum building height requirement is set at 45 feet in the GC zoning district. The proposed 
structures are approximately 38.5 feet at their highest point. 
 
4. Setbacks.  Minimum setbacks shall be those established by the zoning district in which the 
project is located, subject to the following: 
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a. In the NB, RC, GC and GO zoning districts, a minimum setback of 20 feet is required 
adjacent to a residential zoning district, with an additional 10 feet for each story above 
one story if adjacent to a single-family zoning district. 
 
b. A minimum setback of 10 feet is required from the right-of-way of an arterial street as 
identified in the adopted Transportation Master Plan, excluding the Downtown Mixed-Use 
area. 
 

The minimum required setback in the GC zoning district is zero, with exceptions for projects 
adjacent to single family zoning districts. It should be noted that the proposed project is not adjacent 
to a residential zoning district. 
 
5. Required parking: Two spaces per dwelling unit; in compliance with the Development 
Standards Division 2, Parking and Loading. 
 
The proposed multi-family project is in compliance with the Development Standards for parking. The 
following parking analysis has been provided by the applicant: 
   

 144 parking spaces are required for the 72 multi family dwelling units; the applicant is 
proposing 146 surface parking spaces on site. 

   
6. Open Space.   
 

a. A minimum of 150 square feet per dwelling unit of common open space must be 
provided.  For projects of 10 or more units, areas of common open space may only 
include contiguous landscaped areas with no dimension less than 15 feet, and a 
minimum of 100 square feet per unit of the common open space area must be designed 
for recreation, which may include but not be limited to picnic areas, sports courts, a soft-
scape surface covered with turf, sand or similar materials acceptable for use by young 
children, including play equipment and trees, with no dimension less than 25 feet. 
 
b. A minimum of 100 square feet of additional open space must be provided for each 
unit either as private open space or included in the common open space area.   
 
c. Front and street side yard setback areas may not be included toward meeting the 
open space requirements.   
 

The Common Open space area required is 7,200 square feet, and the applicant is proposing 
33,400+ square feet of Common Open Space Area. The applicant is also proposing approximately 
5,700 square feet  or 950 square feet per building (ranging from 67.5 square feet to 90 square feet 
per unit) of private open space noted as balconies or patios. The applicant has proposed to include 
a portion of the required private open space in the common open space area.  
 
The total Open Space required for the proposed 72 unit apartment complex is 18,000 square feet; 
the applicant is proposing a total of 39,100 square feet for Open Space. 
 
7. Landscaping.  Landscaping shall comply with the Carson City Development Standards 
Division 3, Landscaping. 
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All the landscaping on the proposed project will comply with the Carson City Development 
Standards Division 3. The subject site will have 62,436 square feet of landscaping area. 
 
8. Special Use Permit review standards.  Where a residential use is a conditional use within a 
given zoning district, the Planning Commission shall make two of the following findings in the 
affirmative in the review of the Special Use Permit in addition to the required findings of Section 
18.02.080 of the Carson City Municipal Code.  Per the information provided by the applicant, three 
of the following findings can be made in the affirmative. 
 

a. The development is not situated on a primary commercial arterial street frontage. 
 
 The proposed project is located on a collector street and not a primary 
 commercial arterial street frontage. 
 
b. The development is integrated into a mixed-use development that includes 
 commercial development 
 
 Currently the property is not part of a mixed-use development.  
 
c. The applicant has provided evidence that the site is not a viable location for 
 commercial uses.   
 
 The applicant notes the subject site has poor visibility and limited access that 
 restricts its potential of success as a commercial site.   
 
d. The site is designated Mixed-Use Commercial, Mixed-Use Residential or Mixed-Use  
 Employment on the Master Plan Land Use Map and the project meets all applicable  
 Mixed-use criteria and standards. 

  
  This item is not applicable to the proposed project. The project is not located in an   
   area identified as Mixed Use Commercial on the Carson City Land Use Map.  
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS:  Public notices were mailed to 191 adjacent property owners within 600 feet 
of the subject site.  At the writing of this report no additional comments in favor or opposition to this 
proposal have been received.  Any comments that are received after this report is completed will be 
submitted to the Planning Commission prior to or at the meeting on June 30, 2010 depending on 
the date of submission of the comments to the Planning Division. 
 
AGENCY COMMENTS: All comments from various city departments and agencies which were 
received as of June 18, 2010 are included or attached to this report.  
 
Building Division comments: 
 
These comments do not constitute a complete plan review, but are merely observations 
based on the information and plan sheets provided. The comments do not reflect all 
submittal requirements necessary for this project, but are those requirements that have 
generated concerns with similar projects in the past.  
 
GENERAL COMMENTS  
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1. The building construction requires an application for a Building Permit, issued through 

the Carson City Building Division. This will necessitate a complete review of the project 
to verify compliance with all adopted construction codes and municipal ordinances 
applicable to the scope of the project.  

 
2. The plans submitted for review shall comply with the prescriptive requirements found in 

the Carson City Building Division handout titled: Commercial Submittal Requirements. 
This handout may also be found online at: www.carson-city.nv.us/Index.aspx?page=181 

 
3. The new submittal shall include updated Mechanical, electrical, plumbing and structural 

drawings. In addition, revise the design criteria for the proposed changes. 
 

4. Include the 2007 Northern Nevada Amendments under the “Basis of Design”. 
 

5. The revised parking plan will require a minimum of 5 accessible parking spaces based 
on number of spaces per Table 1106.1, 2006 IBC. Only 4 accessible parking spaces are 
shown. 

 
6. 2006 International Building Code Section 1106.6: Accessible parking spaces shall be 

located on the shortest accessible route of travel from adjacent parking to an accessible 
building entrance…….Where buildings have multiple accessible entrances with adjacent 
parking, accessible parking spaces shall be dispersed and located near the accessible 
entrances. 

 
7. Note the location and slopes of the accessible routes from the accessible parking 

spaces to the structures. 
 

8. Transfer all of the “red and blue line” comments from the approved plans that have been 
issued to MBI to the new submittal sets. Two permits for construction have been issues 
to date. 

 
9. Minimum frost depth for footings is 24”. Please correct on the cover sheet. 

 
Fire Department comments:  
 

• This project shall meet all codes and ordinances. 
 
Health Department comments:  
 

• Carson City Health and Human Services has no comments regarding the project as 
described in the packet received.  The applicant must meet all applicable codes and 
ordinances as they apply to this request.  

 
Engineering Division comments:  
 
The Engineering Division has no preference or objection to the special use request, and the 
following recommended conditions of approval. 
 

http://www.carson-city.nv.us/Index.aspx?page=181
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• The updated water and sewer capacity calculations for 24 extra apartment units must be 
resubmitted with an original signature and wet stamp. 

 
• The turn around areas for the inside parking spaces next to the buildings do not show 

dimensions on the plans.  We need to see a submittal showing these dimensions and 
turning diagrams showing these areas are large enough to work.  This submittal must also 
be wet stamped.  This requirement was on both the major project review and the updated 
special use permit comments 

 
Parks and Recreation Department comments: 
 

• No comments. 
 

FINDINGS: The recommendation in this report is based upon the findings as required by 
Carson City Municipal Code (CCMC) Sections 18.02.080 (Special Use Permits) enumerated below 
and substantiated in the public record for the project. 
 
1. The project will be consistent with the master plan elements.   
 
This proposal is in conformance with the Master Plan and will be in conformance with the Zoning 
Ordinance (Title 18).  The proposal is consistent with a number of goals and policies that support a 
diverse community.  The applicant has provided many goals and policies in the submitted 
application in conformance with the requirements of the Master Plan.  A few are excerpted here:  
 
GOAL 1.1—PROMOTE THE EFFICIENT USE OF AVAILABLE LAND AND RESOURCES 
 
1.1d—Growth Management Ordinance 
The City shall continue to review applications for proposed residential development in accordance 
with the Carson City 1988 Growth Management Ordinance, as contained in Chapter 18.12 of the 
City’s Municipal Code. 
 
1.1e—Sustainable Construction Techniques 
Encourage the use of sustainable building materials and construction techniques, through programs 
such as the US Green Building Council's LEED (Leadership in Energy Efficiency and Design) 
program which provides voluntary national standards and certification for a range of new 
construction types to promote the development of energy efficient, sustainable buildings.  
 
The applicant states the project provides the introduction of a high value residential use within a 
commercial office and retail area, creating a “mixed use” which will add vitality and diversity to the 
neighborhood and stimulate the neighborhood economy. 
 
1.2a—Priority Infill and Redevelopment Areas  
 
The applicant states the project provides for a mixture of compatible land uses in the commercial 
neighborhood bounded by residential uses.  The majority of uses for residential dwellings take 
place during nights and weekends, while the majority of office/commercial uses take place during 
weekdays.  
 
The applicant states the development is an infill project that provides for the efficient use of land 
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within the City’s existing developed area, with attractive, high quality design and construction, 
extensive landscaping and desirable design elements. 
 
GOAL 2.1—ENCOURAGE DIVERSITY IN CITYWIDE LAND USE MIX 
 
2.1a—Range of Land Use Opportunities 
Ensure that the Land Use Map provides opportunities for a range of mixed-use, residential, 
commercial, and employment uses at a variety of scales and intensities. 
 
The Eagle Village Apartments is a project that provides a mixture of compatible land uses in this 
commercial neighborhood that is bounded by residential uses.  
 
GOAL 6.1—PROMOTE HIGH QUALITY DEVELOPMENT 
 
6.1a—Durable Materials require the use of durable, long-lasting building materials for all new 
development. 
 
6.1b—Neighborhood Design  
Promote variety and visual interest in the design of new neighborhoods through the incorporation of 
varied lot sizes, building styles and colors, garage orientation, and other features, as consistent with 
the land use policies contained in Chapter 3 of this Plan. 
 
6.1c—Variety and Visual Interest  
Promote variety and visual interest in the design of new development through the incorporation of 
well-articulated building facades, clearly defined entrances and pedestrian connections, 
landscaping, and other features as consistent with the City’s Development Standards. 
 
The proposed project has been designed to incorporate well articulated building facades, clearly 
defined entrances and pedestrian connections, landscaping, and other features as consistent with 
the City’s Development Standards. 
 
2. The project will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value, or 
development of surrounding properties or the general neighborhood; and will cause no 
objectionable noise, vibrations, fumes, odors, dust, glare or physical activity.   
 
During construction there will be additional noise, vibrations, fumes, odors, dust, glare and/or 
physical activity. At completion of the project the site will continue to generate noise.  However, any 
new use here will create more physical activity than the existing vacant lot. It is assumed the 
change will not be objectionable to the surrounding commercial properties.  Commercial uses 
generally have active times which are not the same as residential uses.  
 
3. The project will have little or no detrimental effect on vehicular or pedestrian traffic.   
 
The proposed project will create more vehicular and pedestrian traffic than presently exists on the 
site with the development of a vacant lot into 72 residential units.  However, the roads and 
sidewalks in the vicinity are adequate to support the proposed development.  The property 
immediately surrounding this site is commercial. 
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4. The project will not overburden existing public services and facilities, including schools, 
police and fire protection, water, sanitary sewer, public roads, storm drainage, and other 
public improvements.   
 
All of the necessary services and facilities have been approved or authorized to provide the 
previously approved 48 residential units with any required needs such as water and sewer 
connections, road and sidewalks.  The applicant has submitted letters from Michael Lawson, P.E. 
stating the sewer and water systems as previously designed and approved on site are sufficient for 
the proposed increase from 48 units to 72 units. See letters dated May 28, 2010. The Engineering 
Division has reviewed the change to add 24 units to a total of 72 residential units and did not state 
this will overburden existing services. The applicant has noted that each building will be equipped 
with fire sprinkler systems to each unit.  
 
5. The project meets the definition and a specific standard set forth elsewhere in this title 
for such particular use and meets the purpose statement of that district.   
 
The purpose of the General Commercial (GC) zoning district is to achieve the following:  
 
A Special Use Permit is required because the zoning of this property is General Commercial 
Planned Unit Development.  All residential uses in this zoning district require Special Use Permit 
approval. The proposed increase from 48 to 72 units is therefore being presented to the Planning 
Commission for review.  
 
The proposed development meets the purpose of the General Commercial zoning district, which is 
to preserve a commercial district limited primarily to retail and wholesale of new and used materials, 
repair and service facilities, and offices. 
 
It is noted residential uses require approval of a Special Use Permit, which was previously granted 
at this location as special use permit SUP-05-192 and SUP-09-039.  
 
6. The project will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, convenience and welfare.   
 
The modification of the approved space within six buildings to create an additional 24 residential 
units will not impact the public health, safety, convenience and welfare. Additional parking has been 
provided on site to accommodate the additional proposed number of units, with an additional two 
parking spaces proposed on site beyond the required number of 144 parking spaces.  Landscaping 
and open space exceed requirements.  The site was previously approved for residential 
development within six buildings.  The footprints of the buildings are not being changed.  
 
7. The project will not result in material damage or prejudice to other properties in the 
vicinity.   
 
Properties within the vicinity were notified about the proposal for 48 residential units when the 
revised request was under consideration in 2009.  The surrounding properties have again been 
notified for comments.  It is not anticipated that the proposed project will result in material damage 
or prejudice to other properties in the vicinity by increasing the number of residential units from 48 
to 72.   
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The applicant has provided sufficient information to support the request and has met the 
requirement for facts and findings supporting the proposed Special Use Permit. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
PUBLIC WORKS, PLANNING DIVISION 
 
Jennifer Pruitt 
__________________________________ 
Jennifer Pruitt, AICP, LEED AP  
Principal Planner 
 
Attachments: 
 Application (SUP-10-026) 
 Fire Department  
 Health Department 
 Building Division comments 
 Engineering Division comments 
 Parks and Recreation comments 
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